SPF-35
Automatic Power Factor Controller
for L.T. Applications
T A S
PowerTek
E-Mail :sales@taspowertek.com
User Manual

Sr. No  Description  Page  No.
01 Index Page  03
02 Unit PSIN: Ordering Information  04
03 Features 05
04 Specifications 06
05 Mechanical Dimensions  07
06 Functional Block Diagram 08
07 PF  correction technique 09
08 Back Side terminals  12
09 Top Side terminals  12
10 RHS  &  LHS  views  13
11 Typical wiring scheme  14
12 Communication Terminals 15
13 Front Fascia – LCD Screen, LED Indications,
Front Communication  Port,  Keyboard
16
14 Default LCD Display  17
15 Display of various parameters  18
16 Sub-Menu for Display of  Parameters  19
17 Method of Keyboard / Display usage   22
18 Keyboard / Display Operations  25
19 Edit Parameters  26
      a. General & IO 26
      b. System 27
      c. Fault 28
      d.  Step  31
      e.  Communication 32
      f. Step utilization  33
20 Commissioning Instructions  34
21 Fault finding Guidelines  36
22 Factory default Settings 38
23 Maintenance copy 45
24 Contact details  51
Page 3 of 51
      Unit PSIN number: (Ordering Information)
      SPF-35 / nn / Vfb / IL IC / Vaux / Com / Add / Sw
nn: Defines the number of bank outputs.            04, 06, 08, 12, 14, 16.
Vfb: Feedback Nominal Voltage levels:  0, 1.
 0 – 110Vac Line-Line value, 3phase, 3 wire.
 1 – 415Vac Line-Line value, 3phase, 3 wire.
IL: Nominal Load current feedback value:                             1, 5.
 1 – 1Amp. ac CT secondary.
 5 – 5Amp. ac CT secondary.
IC: Nominal Capacitor current feedback value: 1, 5.
 1 – 1Amp. ac CT secondary.
 5 – 5Amp. ac CT secondary.
VAux: Auxiliary Input Nominal Operating Supply Voltage: 0, 1, 2, 3.
 0 – 63.5Vac.
 1 – 110Vac.
 2 – 240Vac.
 3 – 415Vac.
Com: Serial communication Features:                             R2, M3
 R2 – RS-232 port with GSM protocol on 2nd port (bottom  side).
 M3 – RS-485 port with MODBUS on 2nd port (bottom side).
 (Standard feature: RS-232 port with TAS protocol on front side).
Add: Additional feature for LCD Display:                              L2
 L2 – LCD display with 2 Lines of 16 Characters per Line.
Sw: PC-side Software:                      S1, S2, S3
 S1 – PC side software to view logged data.
 S2 – PC side software to view logged data and Billing Software.
 S3 – PC side software to view data through GSM.
 (For S3 please select  R2 on Com port at bottom side).
T A S
PowerTek
Page 4 of 51
Features:
• Totally Fast Micro-Controller based Digital Signal processing logic for measurements,
    monitoring, control, logging etc.
• All Voltage & Current measurements with 0.5 Class accuracy.
• Automatic Synchronization capable of giving the correct results for wrong connections at
   CT terminals (even wrong polarity of CTs).
• Load side Voltage , Current and Cap. current THD measurement with odd harmonic coeff.
   up to 15th Harmonic, Neutral current analysis too.
•Various modes for switching, viz:
Binary
Un-equal (user defined)
C-Series (preset series)
E-Series (user defined)
• Up-to  maximum 16 Relay Contact Outputs for Capacitor Banks control.
• Capable of doing the kVAr measurements every cycle of the mains waveform.
• Optional GSM connectivity.
• DIN Standard 144 x 144 mm cabinet for panel-door flush mounting.
• Serial communication through standard TAS protocol. In case of requirements with
   MOD-BUS connectivity, this can be provided on optional basis.
• One RS-232 communication port with TAS protocol is provided on front fascia.
• Data logging of 2 Months data in the form of Hourly Records, Fault Records & Daily